Queenan, James

VAN

From: OPLC: Enforcement Camplaints
Sent: Friday, January 21, 2022 12:57 PM JAN25 2022
To: Queenan, James

Cc: Porter, Michael OPLC-ENF

Subject: FW: [Externalj Problems with electronic prescribing (RSA 318:47 ¢)

Attachments: Rejected lorazepam eRx.pdf; Untitled attachment 00003.him; CVS 20211223 rejected
eRx.pdf; Untitled attachment 00006.htm; signature.asc

Jay and/or Mike,

Can you take a look at this and please advise,
Thank you,

Elaine

From: Kim Whitesell <whitesellmd@gmail.com=

Sent: Tuesday, January 18, 2022 4:00 PM

To: OPLC: Enforcement Complaints <enforcement.complaints@oplc.nh.gov=>
Subject: [External} Problems with electronic prescribing {RSA 318:47-c)

January 18, 2022

Office of Professional Licensure & Certification
7 Eagle Square

Concord NH, 03301
enforcement.complaints@oplc.nh.gov

RE: Problems with electronic prescribing {RSA 318:47-c}

Dear Colleagues,

I purchased an annual subscription to Weno Exchange, an electronic prescription application that meets

DEA requirements including verification by a third party auditor. Weno is used in California, Nevada, Ohio, Indiana, and
several other states. {Reference 1}

Unfortunately NH pharmacies have been rejecting my e-scripts. Pharmacists have tald me that their 1T departments
refuse to import my scripts because they aren't routed through Surescripls, a contractual partner. I've asked for these
denials to be in writing but only one pharmacy has sent me something on paper. (Reference 5)

If you google for prescriber e-script software, you'll find many products making you feel like you're in a typical

marketplace. However in nearly every case these products build on a licensed Surescripts program linking to a
Surescripts exchange.

Don’t be bamboozied by software marketers making health iT sound complicated. They want you to defer to their self-
interested, expensive recommendations and that can have devastating consequences {RIP, Frisbie Memorial}.

k-scripts are basically emails with extra structured fields. We ali accept emails from many exchanges, e.g., gmail, icloud,
comcast, etc. ldon't care and hardly notice the exchange a person uses. So | don't think pharmacists care which

exchange a doctor might use for scripts. Yet it's been pharmacists, not IT people, who've been telling me to dump Weno.
Why?




My guess is, the chain pharmacy IT staff can't say their systems won't import Weno scripts because they're already doing
S0 in other states. Thus they sucker pharmacists into fighting on their behalf,

The DEA requires pharmacy e-script applications to meet certain standards. One of those standards is the ability to
“accurately and consistently import" physician prescriptions. Nothing in the law indicates that a physician's application
must route scripts through a specific exchange. (Reference 2)

When a pharmacist tells me that his program can't import my legal e-script, he's admitting that his software isn't in
compliance with DEA requirements. In this case, the DEA specifies that "the pharmacy must immediately cease to

process controlled substance prescriptions using the application.” The "IMMEDIATELY" in this clause implies that my
problem is an urgent one. (Reference 3)

The FTC filed suit against Surescripts for anti-competitive behavior, such as forcing pharmacies into contracts punishing
them for accepting scripts from a competing exchange. Neither the FTC nor anybody else wants a healthcare company

indulging in high pressure, mafia-like tactics --especially not one sitting on all our personal prescription histories.
{Reference 4)

I'm proud of my marathon-winning husband. But if he kneecapped his competition, nobody would think him a winner. In
fact, talented athletes actually love a close race.

Weno tells me they've had to fight the Surescripts monopoly in other states rolling out e-prescribing mandates. You'd
think the kneecapping would stop at some point, but no. | take this as further evidence that Surescripts sucks.

I'm asking the OPLC to support New Hampshire pharmacies in complying with DEA requirements in spite of
the pressures they're under to pretend they can't.

Sincerely,

Kim Whitesell MD
3 Lakeview Dr
Dover NH 03820
603-591-8142

Reference 1: Example of a board of pharmacy approving Weno: https://bop.nv.gov/resources/ALL/Approved E-
Prescribing Systems/

Reference 2: hitps://www.law cornell.edu/cfr/text/21/1311.200

§ 1311.200 Pharmacy responsibilities.

(a) Before initially using a pharmacy application to process controlled substance prescriptions, the pharmacy must
determine that the third-party auditor or certification organization has found that the pharmacy application does
the following accurately and consistently:

(1) Import, store, and display the information required for prescriptions under § 1306.05(a) of this chapter.

(2) Import, store, and display the indication of signing as required by § 1311.120(b)(17).

(3) Import, store, and display the number of refills as required by § 1306.22 of this chapter.

(4) Import, store, and verify the practitioner's digital signature, as provided in § 1311.210{(c), where applicable.

Reference 3: https://www . taw.cornell.edu/cfr/text/21/1311.200




(c) If a pharmacy application provider notifies a pharmacy that a third-party audit or certification report indicates
that the application or the application provider no longer meets the requirements of this part or notifies it that
the application provider has identified an issue that makes the apptication non-compliant, the pharmacy must
immediately cease to process controiled substance prescriptions using the apphcation.

{d) A pharmacy that receives a notification that the pharmacy application is not in compliance with the
requirements of this part must not use the application to process controlled substance prescriptions until it is
natified that the application is again compliant and all relevant updates to the application have been installed.

The pharmacy’s duty to make sure e-script software is DEA compliant doesn’t stop after the initial audit but
remains continuous;

"Similar to pharmacies’ other ongoing obligations, pharmacies must ensure that the applications they use
to process electranic prescriptions remain compliant on an ongoing basis as well."

hitps://www natlawreview.com/article/10-provisions-and-5-steps-to electranic-prescription-compliance-
pharmacies

Reference 4: https://www ftc.gov/system/files/documents/cases/surescripts redacted complaint 4-24-19 pdf

Reference 5: Auto-generated document Weno faxed to CVS with instructions for importing my electronic script. My
signature looks post-stroke because  had {0 use a mouse to sign.



WEND

T
An electronic prescription was created & trinsmitted 1o you on Dec-23-2021 CST by WEMO Exchange (\WEMNO)

Unll your syslem s capable. retrieve transmission on WENO Online: go lo onhne . wenoexchange com & entor

pharmacy code XXXXXX View s DEA Part 1311.205 pharmacy application audit before accessing this freo service

Warning: Unless reporting a temporary tailure. dispense from the electronie version OR this fax notice if fax s an
othersise vabd prescription. Requiring a new version hofora dispensing. without a qualifying exception, wall obstruct
the patrent from obtaning their prescription which was electronically prescnbed according to state/lederal taws.

To report a temporary failure or gei help: Contact Kara fram WEMNO at 877-890 3726 wenoexchange.com

Prescriber Supervising Prescriber Pharmacy

Kimberly Whitesell CVS PHARMACY #10463

NPI#. 1093910317 NCPOP ID: 3061594
DEA # BW4441313 NPI #: 1225470966

State License #: 9759 PH: 603-742-3995
PH: 603-742-9550 Fax: 603-742-8180
3 LAKEVIEW DR DOVER, NH 03820 118 CENTRAL AVE, DOVER. NH

03820
Message 1D: 5d421a09838¢49¢69d19836142bca343 Rx Reference/Serial #:
Patient: Gender: M DOB:

. DOVER, NH 03820, USA

Vitals:
Allergies:
PH: Responsible Party:
Written: Dec-23-2021 CST Elfective: Dec-23-2021 CST

Drug: LORazepam 0.5 MG Oral Tabiet

Quantity: 30 (thirty) tablet Days Supply: 30 (thirty) Refills: 1 (one) DEA Schedule: 1V
Directions: 1 tab po daily prn anxiety

Note:

Diagnosis: Generalized anxiety disorder

KMl

Substitution: Allowed
Signature on the electronic version: {hgital
W prescnber manually signed this version it was device captured

Benefit Coordination

1M (BEN) PCN Group ID Card Holder 1D Payer Type Suppaort PHY
6510280 77 DFST22 03820

Discount Program | 877-250.8474

Confidential: If you are not the ntended reciprent email the maessage 10 L admin wenooxchange.com then dostioy

HOTE: While the Rx delails heran will not change, the tormat & supplemental details are subject to version changes
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An electronic prescriplion wir cra i u & et v g o 32T CST by WENG Lachange (WETD
Lo syt capaule: retrieve transmission on WENO Online: 70 0 W e ilangqe coun &g

RINTE I B N Vi s DEA Parl FY11 205 piiareiary aesnshiatieet astnid Do i s s g froe e
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Warning: 1
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rE0n A temparary Bailare ar i help Coniact kara from WENO a1 87 7-950 1726 wenoach NGE L

Prascnner Supnivisetyg Proseriber
Kimberly Whitasell
NP2 31093010317
DEA # BW4431313
State Lieonsg ¢ 9759
Pt 603-742-9550
3 LAREVIEW DR DOVER. MH 03820

Pharmany
CVS PHARMACY #10483
MCEDP D 3051594
PP 1225370966
PH 603.7.12-3995
Fax 603 742-8180
118 CENTRAL AVE. DOVER. N

03820
Message ID: 5d42(a09838c49¢69di9836142bcal343 Rx Reference/Serial #:
Patient: Gender: M DOB:

. DOVER. 14H 03820, USA

Vitals
Allergies
PH: Responsible Party:
Written, Dec-23-2021 CST Efizcive Dec-23-2021 CST

Drug: LORazzpam 0.5 MG Oral Tablat

Quantity: 30 (thirty) 1ablet Days Supply: 30 (thuty) Refills: 1 (ona) DEA Schedule: v
Directions: 1 tab po daily prn anxiety

Note:

Diagnosis  Generalized anxialy disorder

o]

Substituton  Allowed

Signature on the electronic version: [limtal

I prescaber mupaally swaned this vorsion il wes doviee o LMD

Beneflt Coardination
TR ERY! Cirang 10 Cara ot 11 Payor Ty 5 [
[ERR LIS F D ST D330 [ | t T
Confidenmtial: ¥ v are ma tha oo va ) | N t

MOTE:- v bt Fis bt



WCVS pharmacy HARTARIT ARV HNOE MO

MISSING/ILLEGIBLE INFORMATION ON RX

REASON FOR REQUEST: From: CVS/pharmacy
MISSING ALLEGIBLE INFORMATION ON RX Store #: 10463
PHARMACY COMMENTS: Address: 50 STERLING WAY

LUASIHGHELCGIBLE HIFORMATION O RX SIGHATLRL, DOVER. NH Q322D

FURTHIR CLARIFICATION [LECYRCANC SHEMERSION FAILED 10)
FEACH U5 PLOASE EOSERD OF CALL IR ATANUALLY THATIVS

Phone 603-742-3395
Fax: 603-742-8180

Thark you in advance for taking the time ta review this information.
Sincerely,
Your local CVS Pharmacist

N
TV

Ll LI - L]

. A &

W aa 2

[ e Aoar

rorr

g e

o 8 - 2 s aa wran

RESPONSE REQUESTED:

Please send a new prescription, if appropriate (refer to store info above).
Do not fax this page back to the pharmacy.

CVS/Pharmadly 15 requirzd to honot an opt-out requeest vathin thirty days of eecs=ipt.

The information containad in this elsctromic maessags as well as any attachiments to s massage are intended for the
e.clusive use of the mtznded reaipent and may contain confidential or prnivileged information. i you are not the intended
recipient, pleasa destioy all copies of this messags as veell as its attachments and adviss the sender immediately. The
reciptent of this fax may make a request to opt-out of recewing furure fas transnyssions from CvS/Pharmacy. There are
NUMErous ways you may opt-sul: The jeapient may <all the tol-free number at 1-500-SHOPCYS and/for fax the opt-out
tequast to 40 1-652-08%3. The recapignt may also send an opt-out 1equest via email to do not cali@cvscaramarh.com.

FOR CVS USE ONLY: PRWHX1 29000000006489664556




Queenan, James

From: Queenan James

Sent: Wednesday March 16 2022 4 03 PM
To: Kim Whitesell

Cc Mecley Rahkiva

Subject: Electranic prescibing

Hi Dr. Whitesell

i have would like to take a deep dive in to the complaint that issued with OPLC { Board of Pharmacy)
In cur inmtial email exchange and subsequent zoom meeting | was able to gather some important information but | need
to have the follow guestions answered in greater detail

Specifically I would like you 10 provide me with two separate emails. One emai! for Omnicare in Londonderry and one
email for Walmart Newington

Omnicare Questions:

What were the date(s) that you tried to transmit the controlled Substance prescription to Omnicare?
What was the specific response from Omnicare?

Was the pharmacy response in writing?

What was the name of the pharmacist(s} who you spoke with?

What was the prescription order ? Quantity ? Directions?

How was the issue finally resolved?

Walmart Newington Questions :

What were the date(s} that you tried to transmit the controlled Substance prescription to Walmart?
What was the specific response from Walmart?

Was the pharmacy responses in writing?

What was the name of the pharmacist{s) who you spoke with?

What was the prescription order ? Quantity ? Directions?

How was the issue finally resolved?

Thank you in advance for your cooperation

lay

Jumex “Jay” Quecnan R.Ph. MEB A

Janitcs et ool g

Croanplivnee fnvesticaror linpoctor

CHFICE OF PROFESNGON A HTCENSE R

ST Ol NIV ESHIERE

DIVISION OF HE LTI PROFESSTONS (PH IRV HCH)
T luah Sy

Concord. Now Hoampdue D830

fol-entidy 271-70003

Coll (003 SY2-5827

Ersvait Lisclaimer:



Flease Note: Board stajf are not authorized (o provide legol advice. We are only able to refer you to the state statute/rule that may

be applicable to your question.  You should seek advice regarding its applicability to your specific situation from your personal or
corporate fegal counsel

This ermad and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom
they are addressed. This communication may contain material protected by law. If you are nol the intended recipient or the person
responsible for defivering the email to the intended recipient, be advised that you have received this email in ecror and that any use,
dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of tius email is strictly prohibited. if you have received this email in error, please
immediately notify me by telephone at 603-271-2350



Queenan, James

From: Kum Whitesell ~whitesellmd@gmail.com -
Sent: Thursday, March 17 2022 2:55 PM

To: Oueenan, James

Cc Meilley Rahkiya

Subject: [Extarnal| Re: Eiectronic prescribing
Attachments: signature.asc

Hi Mr Queenan,

My 85 yo father is having heart surgery next week so I'm strugghng to tie up loose ends befare § fly ta Buffalo this
Saturday to next | hope | can gei you the info tomorrow

Meanwhile, a couple hours ago | sent an e-script to Rite Aid Portsmouth on Woodbury Ave, phone 603-431-1580, fax

603-431-2914 The script was for lorazepam 0.5 mg tabs, 1/2 tab po daily 845 no refills. That's a 90 day suoply for
patient PC

Rite Aid likely got an instructional fax from Weno because their iT dept hasn't allowed a connection to Weno yet, The

pharmacist might be saying, WTF, at this very moment. So you have an opportunity to get the scoop on the process in
real time, if you're not tied up with something else

I'm expecting someone to phone or fax with a message that my e-script failed and | need to send a paper or voice
order Then I'll ask if they followed the instructions from Weno. They'll say they can’t.

Maybe you can find out if there’s a way to make this work without the hassle of a complaint. 11love NH pharmacists and
don't want to make any of them feel bad

Regards,
Kim Whitesell MD

On Mar 16, 2022, at 4:02 PM, Queenan, fames <james. M. Queenan@oplc.nh.gov> wrote:

Hi Dr. Whitesell

| have would like to take a deep dive in to the complaint that issued with OPLC ( Board of
Pharmacy).

In our inittal email exchange and subsequent zoom meeting 1 was able to gather some important
information but | need to have the follow questions answered in greater detail

Specifically t would like you to provide me with two separate emails. One email for Omnicare in
Londonderry and one emall for Walmart Newington

Omnicare Questions:

What were the date(s) that you tried to transnut the controlled Substance prescription to Omnicare ?
What was the specific response from Omnicare?

Was the pharmacy response in writing?

What was the name of the pharmacist{s) who you spoke with?

What was the prescription order ? Quantity ? Directions?

{



How was the issue finally resolved?

Walmart Newington Questions :

What were the date(s) that you tried to transmit the controlled Substance prescription to Walmart?
What was the specific response from Walmart?

Was the pharmacy responses in writing?

What was the name of the pharmacist{s) who you spoke with?

What was the prescription order ? Quantity ? Directions?

How was the issue finaily resolved?

Thank you in advance for your cooperation

lay

James “Jay” Queenan R.Ph MB A

JUtos Hgiieeita d ople nh gov

Complivnee Investigaior Dispecior

TN DRSSO 1L L CENSERE AND CERPEIC TTTON
SR OF YRR HETYENTHIERT

DIISTION OF HEALTH PROFESSTONS (PHARM 1))
T haele Sy

Contenrd Non Loy 113300

Tol- o3y 271-76003

Coll (ot 3) 8u2.3827

e sl eon: plicniacy

Email Disclaimer:

Please Note: Board staff are not authorized to provide legal adwvice. We are only able to refer you to the state
statute/rule that may be applicable to your question.  You should seek advice regarding its applicabifity to your
specific situation from your personal or corporate fegal counsel.

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are intended solely for the use of the individual or
entity to whom they are addressed. This communication may contain material protected by law. if you are not the
intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering the email to the intended recipient. be advised that you
have received this email in ercor and that any use, dissemination, forwarding, printing, ar copying of this email is

strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please immediately notify me by telephone ot 603-271-
2350.



Queenan, James

From: Kim Whiteselt <whitesellmdigmanl com -

Sent: Thursday, March 17 2022 302 PM

To: Queenan lames

Subject: Fwd More info about specific CVS/Omnicare violations of state and Federal law
Attachments: sinature asc

EXTERNAL: Do not open attachments or click on links unless you recognize and trust the sender.

Hi Mr Queenan,

I'm forwarding an email | sent to Mr Padmore at the NHMS naming specific infractions of NH's EPCS law, based on info
got from WENO who has dealt with this issue in other states with similar language in their regulations

Kw

Begin forwarded message:

From: Dr W <whitesellmd@gmatl.com>

Subject: More info about specific CVS/Omnicare violations of state and Federal law
Date: March 13, 2022 at 11:08:27 PM EDT

To: Michael Padmore <Michael.Padmore@nhnmis.orq>

Hi Mr Padmore,

WENQ sent me info about specific rule violations related to pharmacies refusing my e-scripts. They've
had to fight the Surescripts monopoly in every state rolling out e-script mandates so they know more
about the law than | do. They say CVS/Omnicare are viclating NH law as written. Good news because
amending RSAs probably takes a lot of effort. The pharmacies are also violating Federal record keeping
rules defined in 21 CFR 1311.200{f) and (g), concerned with retrieving, annotating, and archiving
electronic prescriptions. | count five specific violations below.

1. When CVS/Omnicare refuses to connect to WENDO to import my e-scripts, they interfere with my
patient’s freedom to choose a pharmacy {NH RSA 318:47-C, li{b))

When | send a script to a pharmacy that hasn't yet connected to WENO, an informational fax is
automatically sent to the pharmacy from WENQO. If the bottom portion of the fax is legal for dispensing
(e.g., in the case of a non-controlled medication), the pharmacist can use 1t. If the boitom portion is not
legal (e g, the medication is controlled or there's some other issue), the pharmacist is instructed to
retrieve the electronic version from WENO's free online pharmacy application The application has a
visible tink to an independent audit confirming that it complies with DEA regulations

Usually CVS/Omnicare doesn’t respond to my e-scripts. But sometimes the pharmacist phones to let me
know he got a fax but he can’t use it to dispense.

| ask "Did you follow the instructions to get the electronic script onling "

The pharmacist says, "No we're not going to do that.”

1



2. When CVS/Omnicare refuses to follow the faxed instructions for retrieving the electronic script, they
interfere with my patient’s freedom to choose a pharmacy.

Once notified by fax that an electronic prescription was sent to the pharmacy with instructions
for retrieval, the fax and the electronic prescription become part of the pharmacist’s record-keeping

duties. WENO Online logs when the electronic prescription was accessed by the pharmacist and when
notations were made.

3. CVS/Omnicare’s refusal to retrieve my e-script violates Federal record keeping rules defined in 21 CFR
1311.200(g):

"When a pharmacist receives a paper or oral prescription that indicates that it was originally transmitted
electronically to the pharmacy, the pharmacist must check its records to ensure that the electronic

version was not received and the prescription dispensed. If both prescriptions were received, the
pharmacist must mark one as void.”

And in 21 CFR 1311.200(f}:

"When a pharmacist fills a prescription in a manner that would require, under part 1306 of this chapter,
the pharmacist to make a notation on the prescription if the prescription were a paper prescription, the
pharmacist must make the same notation electronically when filling an electronic prescription and
retain the annotation electronically in the prescription record or in linked files. When a prescription is
received electronically, the prescription and all required annotations must be retained electronically.

4. When CVS/Omnicare pharmacists refuse to retrieve an electronic prescription for a controlled
substance and insist that | replace it with an arder given verbally, by fax, or by mail in spite of my

admission that | have no qualifying exception and am mandated to send controlled prescriptions
electronically, they violate NH's EPCS mandate.

CVS/Omnicare pharmacists have told me that they aren’t required to verify whether a qualifying
exception exists for written, oral, or faxed prescriptions for controlled meds. However they can’t
pretend an exception exists when a prescriber states that an electronic prescription is reguired.

5. When CVS/Omnicare, a conglomerate notorious for anti-competitive practices and responsible for
degrading US independent pharmacy practice generally, recommends that | buy something compatible

with their proprietary, monopolistic Surescripts system, they violate New Hampshire law by interfere
with my patient's freedom to choose a pharmacy.

Regards,
Kimberly Whitesell MD
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